

## पावर ग्रिड कोर्पोरशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड Power Grid Corporation of India Limited



सूचना का अधिकार अभिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी Central Public Information Officer under the RTI Act, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुडगांव, हरियाणा-122007 Corporate Centre, 'Saudamini', Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon, Haryana-122007

CP/RTI/2017/91

Date: 2<sup>nd</sup> June, 2017

Shri Jatin, 17, Vidya Nagar, E.B.S.Road, Hisar – 125 001

Sub: Information under Right to Information Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your online RTI request on 25<sup>th</sup> May, 2017, seeking information under RTI Act, 2005.

The information sought is attached as Annexure-I.

First Appeal, if any, against the reply of CPIO may be made to the first appellate Authority within 30 days of the receipt of the reply of CPIO. Details of Appellate Authority at Corporate Centre, Gurgaon, under RTI Act, 2005 is as below:

Shri Ashwani Jain
Executive Director (CMG) & Appellate Authority
Corporate Centre, Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
"Saudamini", Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon – 122007, Haryana.
Email ID: aj@powergridindia.com
Phone No. 0124-2571962

Thanking you,

भवदीय,

(अजय होलानी)

अपर महाप्रबंधक (के.आ.) एवं के.लो.सू.अधिकारी

Email ID: cpio.cc@powergrid.co.in

Encl: As above

## Reply to RTI Queries by Sh. Jatin Batra

Requestor has mentioned the recruitment process for the post of Executive Trainee (Finance) in POWERGRID, Post ID 143 notified vide Advt. No. CC/06/2016 dated 03.12.2016. He has further mentioned that although he had filled up the form, POWERGRID has not conducted nay examination till date and had not updated the recruitment status.

He has also put forward the following queries. Although it appears that the queries are directed towards M/o HR development.

	-
Query 1	Is there any control of HRD department of Government?
Query 2	Is there Government has any power to control/monitor/alter or any else?
Reply 1& 2	Questions not applicable to POWERGRID.
Query 3	Will these both (Govt. Department/PSU) run under same provisions of recruitment.
Reply 3	All recruitment processes in POWERGRID are carried out as per POWERGRID's Recruitment Rules and Procedures.
Query 4	If there any time limit to fill/recruit/appoint the staff from date of notification?
Reply 4	No.
Query 5	As I had paid an amount for this recruitment, will there be any limitation on recruiter to conduct the exam and move further?
Reply 5	Contrary to the claim made by the requestor, the shortlisting status of candidates had been updated in their respective candidate login accounts in the month of March 2017. Moreover, the date of the examination (8 <sup>th</sup> July) has also been communicated to the candidates through their registered email accounts.
Query 6	Since recruiter gives us time limit to fill the form so recruiter should also have to follow the limit staffing against recruitment order.
Reply 6	Query not clear,

0185